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LETITIA JAMES  OFFICE OF FEDERAL INITIATIVES 
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28 LIBERTY ST., NEW YORK, NY 10005 ● PHONE (212) 416-8700 ● FAX (212) 416-8694 ●  WWW.AG.NY.GOV 

January 28, 2020 
 
Hon. George B. Daniels 
United States District Court 
Southern District of New York 
500 Pearl Street, Room 1310 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Re: Make the Road New York, et al. v. Kenneth Cuccinelli, et al., No. 19-cv-7993 (GBD) 

(“MRNY”); State of New York, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, et al., 19-cv-
7777 (GBD) (“State of New York”) 

Dear Judge Daniels: 

Plaintiffs in these matters respectfully submit this letter in opposition to 
defendants’ third Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Complaint, MRNY Dkt. 170; 
State of New York Dkt. 133.1  Contrary to defendants’ contention that “a stay of proceedings will 
be beneficial to . . . both parties,” id. at 1, any further delay will severely prejudice the interests 
of plaintiffs and the public in resolving this matter expeditiously. 

In granting plaintiffs’ preliminary injunction motions, the Court found that 
plaintiffs and the public will suffer irreparable harm if the Rule is implemented.  MRNY Op. at 
21–22, Dkt. 147; State of New York Op. at 19–20, Dkt. 110.  While the Supreme Court yesterday 
stayed this Court’s preliminary injunction, Dep’t of Homeland Security v. New York, __ S.Ct. __, 
2020 WL 413786 (Mem.) (Jan. 27, 2020), there remains no serious dispute that the Rule will 
result in substantial and irreparable harm to plaintiffs and the public.  Each day that passes 
without an adjudication of this matter on the merits magnifies this ultimate harm. 

For the same reasons, plaintiffs oppose defendants’ alternative request that the 
Court extend the deadline to respond until one week from the date of the Court’s order.  MRNY 
Dkt. 170 at 2; State of New York Dkt. 133 at 2.  The complaints in these matters were filed five 
months ago.  As defendants acknowledge, the current deadline to respond to those complaints 
was set nearly eight weeks ago, as a result of defendants’ previous request to extend an earlier 
deadline.  Plaintiffs respectfully submit that a final adjudication should not be further delayed.   

                         
1  The Court previously granted an extension of the response date to December 9, 2019, 
MRNY Dkt. 154; State of New York Dkt.115, and a second extension to January 31, 2020, MRNY 
Dkt. 161; State of New York Dkt. 124. 
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As a final note, on December 6, 2019, plaintiffs submitted a letter motion to the 
Court requesting a pre-motion conference pursuant to Local Rule 37.2. MRNY Dkt. 162; State of 
New York Dkt. 125.  Regardless of whether the Court grants defendants’ request for an extension 
of time to respond, plaintiffs respectfully renew their request for such a conference.  As 
described in the December 6 letter, plaintiffs are entitled to discovery to support their allegation 
that the Rule is motivated by animus against nonwhite immigrants in violation of the Equal 
Protection guarantee of the Fifth Amendment. Plaintiffs may also seek to raise at that conference 
issues related to the completeness of the administrative record. 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
By: /s/ Jonathan H. Hurwitz 

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP 
Andrew J. Ehrlich 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
Elana R. Beale 
Robert J. O’Loughlin 
Daniel S. Sinnreich 
Amy K. Bowles 
 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
(212) 373-3000 
aehrlich@paulweiss.com 
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com 
ebeale@paulweiss.com 
roloughlin@paulweiss.com 
dsinnreich@paulweiss.com 
abowles@paulweiss.com 

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
Ghita Schwarz 
Brittany Thomas 
Baher Azmy 
 
666 Broadway 
7th Floor 
New York, New York 10012 
(212) 614-6445 
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org 
bthomas@ccrjustice.org 
bazmy@ccrjustice.org 
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THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY 
Susan E. Welber, Staff Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Kathleen Kelleher, Staff Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Susan Cameron, Supervising Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Hasan Shafiqullah, Attorney-in-Charge, Immigration Law Unit 
 
 
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor 
New York, New York 10038 
(212) 577-3320 
sewelber@legal-aid.org 
kkelleher@legal-aid.org 
scameron@legal-aid.org 
hhshafiqullah@legal-aid.org 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Make the Road New York, African Services 
Committee, Asian American Federation, Catholic Charities Community 
Services (Archdiocese of New York), and Catholic Legal Immigration 
Network, Inc. 

 
 
 
LETITIA JAMES 
Attorney General of the State of New York  
 
By: /s/ Ming-Qi Chu 
Elena Goldstein, Deputy Bureau Chief, Civil Rights  
Matthew Colangelo 
   Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives 
Ming-Qi Chu, Section Chief, Labor Bureau 
Amanda Meyer, Assistant Attorney General 
Abigail Rosner, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the New York State Attorney General 
New York, New York 10005 
Phone:  (212) 416-8689 
ming-qi.chu@ag.ny.gov  
 
Attorneys for the State of New York 

   

cc: All Counsel of record via ECF 
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